

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

906 CHAP. 63

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 60

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Cobbosseecontee Stream in the County of Kennebec.

Fishing in Cobbosseecontee stream, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Cobbosseecontee stream, in the county of Kennebec, to fishing until September 15th each year, from the Kennebec river to route No. 126.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 61

RESOLVE, Closing Little Round Pond, Penobscot County, to All Fishing.

Little Round pond; closed to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Little Round pond, in the town of Lincoln, Penobscot county, to all fishing.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 62

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Donnells Pond Tributaries.

Fishing in Donnells pond tributaries, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing the tributaries to Donnells pond in the town of Franklin, which tributaries are in Township 10, county of Hancock.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 63

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Pushaw Pond in the County of Penobscot.

Fishing in Pushaw pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed

IN FAVOR OF DENNYSVILLE AND BINGHAM

RESOLVES, 1953

907 CHAP. 66

to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily limit of 5 pickerel per person per day taken through the ice from the waters of Pushaw pond in Glenburn, Orono, Old Town and Hudson, in the county of Penobscot.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 64

RESOLVE, to Change Daily Bag Limit of Trout in Franklin County.

Daily bag limit of trout in Franklin county; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting the daily bag limit of trout to 10 fish or 3 pounds per person from any river, brook or stream in Franklin county.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 65

RESOLVE, Closing Thompson Pond to Ice Fishing for Salmon.

Thompson pond closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Thompson pond, in the counties of Cumberland, Androscoggin and Oxford, to ice fishing for salmon.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 66

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Towns of Dennysville and Bingham.

Towns of Dennysville and Bingham; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$300 appropriated by the 95th legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, in favor of the town of Dennysville, to aid in repairing state aid road $\#_2$ and extending to the end of the road be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended on the repair of the Milwaukee road, so called, beginning at state aid road $\#_2$ and extending to end of the road; and be it further